
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

C Hanagan
Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication
Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council
The Pavilions
Cambrian Park
Clydach Vale, CF40 2XX

Meeting Contact: Hannah Williams - Council Business Unit, Democratic Services  
(01443 424062) 

YOU ARE SUMMONED to a virtual meeting of AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on 
MONDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2021 at 5.00 PM.

Non Committee Members and Members of the public may request the facility to 
address the Committee at their meetings on the business listed although facilitation 
of this request is at the discretion of the Chair. It is kindly asked that such notification 
is made to Democratic Services by Thursday, 22 April 2021 on the contact details 
listed above, including stipulating whether the address will be in Welsh or English.

AGENDA Page 
No’s

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
To receive disclosures of personal interest from Members in accordance 
with the Code of Conduct

Note:
1. Members are requested to identify the item number and subject 

matter that their interest relates to and signify the nature of the 
personal interest: and

2. Where Members withdraw from a meeting as a consequence of the 
disclosure of a prejudicial interest they must notify the Chairman when 
they leave.



2. MINUTES 
To receive the minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit Committee held on 
22nd March 2021.

3 - 10
3. AUDIT WALES - 2021 AUDIT PLAN RHONDDA CYNON TAF 

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
11 - 28

4. AUDIT WALES - 2021 AUDIT PLAN RHONDDA CYNON TAF 
PENSION FUND 

29 - 38
5. FINALISED AUDIT ASSIGNMENTS 

39 - 46
6. WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21 

47 - 74
7. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 - 

UPDATE 
75 - 84

8. AUDIT WALES - ANNUAL AUDIT SUMMARY 2020 - UPDATE 
85 - 102

9. URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any items, which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency.

Service Director of Democratic Services & Communication

Circulation:-

County Borough Councillors: 
Councillor G Davies, Councillor G Caple, Councillor J Cullwick, Councillor M Adams, 
Councillor K Jones, Councillor M Powell, Councillor M Norris, Councillor D Owen-
Jones, Councillor S Rees, Councillor S Powell, Councillor E Webster, 
Councillor R Yeo, Councillor L De Vet and Councillor J Harries

Lay Member: Mr C Jones



 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Audit Committee meeting held on Monday, 22 March 2021 at 

5.00 pm. 
 
 

County Borough Councillors - Audit Committee Members in attendance:- 
 

Councillor G Caple Councillor J Cullwick 
Councillor M Adams Councillor M Powell 
Councillor G Davies Councillor M Norris 

Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Rees 
Councillor S Powell Councillor E Webster 

Councillor R Yeo Councillor L De Vet 
 

Lay Member in attendance:- 
 

 Mr C Jones  
 

Officers in attendance 
 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr M Crumbie, Head of Procurement Delivery 
Mark Thomas, Head of Regional Internal Audit Service 

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 
                                                Mr C Evans, Data & Systems Manager 

Ms D Hughes, Head of Organisational Development 
 
 

30   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from County Borough Councillors K Jones, 
J Harries and E Webster. 
 

 

31   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

32   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 1st 
February 2021 as an accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 

 

33   Matters Arising  
 

 

 Minute No. 24 – It was confirmed that the matter of school attendance and 6th 
form attendance would be considered by the Chil
[...]
 available.
 A reconciliation of the refunds/reimbursements is made and independently verified.

AUDIT OPINION
The overall control environment in relation to the processing of Refunds & Reimbursements is considered to be effective.
Internal Audit can confirm that each of the 3 Service areas examined had provided guidance to customers / members of the public in respect of the process 
for claiming refunds.  They had all also introduced appropriate processes to allow all refunds and reimbursements to be issued in a timely manner.

Education & Inclusion Services – Schools
Joint guidance was issued to all Schools in May 2020 by the Council’s Finance and Insurance Sections to provide support and assistance in respect of the 
administration of refunds to parents/pupils for school trips that were cancelled due to the pandemic. 
This guidance provided clarity that the Council’s School Journey insurers had confirmed that they would ‘pick up’ any shortfall of money that a travel agent 
could not / would not return to parents as result of a trip being cancelled. Schools must however have demonstrated that an attempt to obtain a full refund had 
been made, and the travel company challenged.  This evidence would then be provided to the Council’s Insurance Section when submitting a claim to the 
insurers.
Following the issue of this guidance to all Schools, no issues or concerns have been raised by Schools or parents in relation to obtaining refunds.

Community & Children’s Services – Leisure Services

P
age 44



Many Leisure for Life members choose to pay by direct debit or online for their membership.  All memberships were temporarily frozen as a result of the 
pandemic and bookings transferred wherever possible.  Customers were kept updated by regular Customer Updates using the Leisure for Life App, and where 
members specifically asked for a refund as a result of bookings made in advance or an annual membership fee, these were processed by the Leisure Services 
administrativ
[...]
to minimise to spread of COVID-19, it is possible 
that there will be occasions where customers are required to self-isolate for a period of time and need to cancel events/activities that have been booked.  
Management may wish to consider a protocol for such occasions, to allow them to promptly react to the situation as it arises, and deal with it in a timely 
manner.   
As many Council establishments remained closed at the time of undertaking this fieldwork, it is not possible to eliminate all risk of failure to comply with the 
guidance issues in respect of refunds and reimbursements, nor provide absolute assurance of every transaction.  However, no issues have been identified in 
relation to the issue of refunds and reimbursements in the 3 sample areas based on the testing undertaken and control environment examined.
There are no findings or recommendations contained in this report.

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21

AUDIT COMMITTEE

26th April 2021
AGENDA ITEM NO. 6

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY & 

PROCEDURE AND 
WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL 

REPORT 2020/21

Author: Peter Cushion (Head of Employee Relations) 
(01443) 444503

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present an updated Whistleblowing Policy & 

Procedure  and Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020/21 in accordance with the 
Prescribed Persons (Reports on Disclosures of Information) Regulation 2017 
(the ‘2017 Regulation’).

2. RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that Members:

2.1 Review and if appropriate approve the proposed update to the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure (Appendix 1) and instruct the Director of 
Human Resources to publish and raise awareness of the updated document. 

2.2 Review and if appropriate approve the Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020/21 
(Appendix 2) in line with the requirements placed upon the Council by the 2017 
Regulation. 

2.3 Consider whether any other changes or improvements to the current 
whistleblowing arrangements are required.

3. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 To ensure the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure continues to be fit 
for purpose and to provide Audit Committee with a copy of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Annual Report in accordance with its Terms of Reference to 
demonstrate compliance with the Prescribed Persons (Reports on Disclosures 
of Information) Regulation 2017

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



4. THE COUNCIL’S WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

4.1 A copy of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure was reported to the 
Council’s Audit Committee at its meeting held on the 31st October 2016. The 
Policy is reviewed regularly at an operational level and changes made since 
2016 have been of a housekeeping nature (job titles of Officers for example).

4.2 The purpose of the Policy is to provide a means by which complaints of 
malpractice or wrongdoing can be raised by those who feel that other avenues 
for raising such issues are inappropriate. The Policy confirms that so far as 
possible, those raising concerns under the Policy will be treated confidentially.

4.3 At the 20th July 2020 Audit Committee, Members agreed for a complete review 
of the Policy to be undertaken and the outcome reported to Audit Committee 
during 2020/21. Since this time, a review of the document has been undertaken 
and concluded that the document is fit for purpose subject to the inclusion of 
the following proposed update at Section 5.1: 

 Any allegation made that could be deemed as an offence of a criminal 
nature (e.g. using a phone whilst driving), may be forwarded to the police 
for a decision on whether any further action may be taken.

4.4 Subject to Audit Committee’s consideration and, if deemed appropriate, 
approval of the proposed revision (as per paragraph 4.3), an updated 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure will be published on the Council’s website 
and awareness raising under
[...]
/20 Whistleblowing Annual Report, 
‘The Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure was last reported to and 
reviewed by Audit Committee at its meeting on 31st October 2016. Although 
it is noted that the Policy is reviewed regularly at an operational level and 
changes made since this time have been of a housekeeping nature (e.g. 
job titles of Officers), in line with the requirement to keep all policies and 
procedures under on-going review, it is recommended that a complete 
review of the Policy is undertaken and the outcome(s) reported to Audit 
Committee during 2020/21 for consideration’. 

4.2 In line with this, the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure has been 
reviewed and the following update is proposed to be incorporated into the 
document to provide further clarity on the arrangements in place:

 Any allegation made that could be deemed as an offence of a criminal 
nature (e.g. using a phone whilst driving), may be forwarded to the 
police for a decision on whether any further action will be taken.

4.3 Subject to Audit Committee’s consideration of the proposed update (as per 
paragraph 4.2), an updated Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure will be 
published on the Council’s website and awareness raising undertaken 
across Council Services.

4.4 For Members information, the Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure will be 
kept under on-going review and where further updates are proposed, these 
will be reported to Audit Committee for consideration and if deemed 
appropriate, approval. 

Page 69



5. Whistleblowing activity during 2020/21 

5.1 A summary of whistleblowing activity completed during 2020/21 is set out in 
Table 1. Members will note that dates the allegations were received and the 
investigations completed have been incorporated into Table 1, in line with 
feedback from Audit Committee as part of Members consideration of the 
2019/20 Annual Report. 

Table 1 - Whistleblowing Activity 2020/21

Disclosure Summary Method 
Disclosure

Action Taken

SCHOOL R
[...]
DIRECTOR FOR DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES & COMMUNICATIONS

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT & 
ELECTIONS (WALES) ACT 2021 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the various elements of the Local 
Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 which received Royal Assent on the 
20th January 2021 with specific reference to those provisions which affect the 
terms of reference including functions and responsibilities of this Committee.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Members are recommended to:

2.1 Note the update provided in the report in respect of the coming into force of the 
Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021; and

2.2 Note the relevant changes to the name, membership and terms of reference of 
the Committee, as detailed in the report, required by the Local Government & 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021.  

3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The need to provide an overview of the additional duties and responsibilities to 
be placed upon the Committee through the Local Government and Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021, which received royal assent on the 20th January 2021.

3.2 In accordance with the requirements of the Act, a number of actions will need 
to be addressed to ensure the Council complies with the legislative 
requirements.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



4. BACKGROUND

4.1 The Local Government and Election (Wales) Act (the ‘Act’) received Royal 
Assent on the 20th January 2021.  

4.2 The Act was one of only two Bills in the Welsh Government’s legislative 
programme to continue during the Covid -19 pandemic. The Bill was prioritised 
given the timescales required to introduce the planned reforms in respect of the 
2022 local government elections.

4.3 A link to the Act can be found here and explanatory notes found here.

5. PREVIOUS ENGAGEMENT BY WELSH GOVERNMENT 

5.1 The Act has been developed following engagement with local government over 
several years through:

- Draft Local Government Bill Wales – Nov 2015 
- Consultation on Electoral Reform – Oct
[...]
lections)  and the majority via Ministerial statutory instruments known as 
‘Commencement Orders’.

Page 77



6.4 The remainder of this report now deals with the specific provisions that will 
affect the operation of this Committee going forward and the additional 
functions and responsibilities the Committee has become responsible for under 
the Act. 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND ELECTION (WALES) ACT 2021 – AUDIT 
COMMITTEE PROVISIONS  

7.1 Part 6 of the Act deals with the performance and governance of Principal 
Councils including enhancing the remit and role of the Audit Committee. 

Name

7.2 Firstly, in accordance with the Act, the Committee will be renamed as the 
Governance and Audit Committee (change to be effected at the Council’s 
Annual General Meeting). 

Membership of the Committee

7.3 The Act amends Section 82 (‘Membership’) of the Local Government Wales 
Measure 2011 (the ‘Measure’) in order to increase the number of lay members 
on a Governance and Audit Committee.

7.4 Presently the situation under section 82 of the Measure is that at least two thirds 
of the members of an Audit Committee must be members of the authority and 
at least one member of the Committee must be a lay member.

7.5 From 5th May 2022, two thirds of the members of a Governance and Audit 
Committee must be members of the authority and one third must be lay 
persons.

7.6 In addition from 5th May 2022 the Governance and Audit Committee Chair, who 
is appointed by the Committee, must be a lay person and the deputy chair must 
not be a member of the local authority’s executive or an assistant to its 
executive.

7.7 Lay person means a person who—
(a)  is not a member or an officer of any local authority,
(b)  has not at any time in the period of twelve months ending with the date of 
that person's appointment been a member or an officer of any local authority, 
and 

Page 78



(c)  is not the spouse or civil partner of a member or an officer of any local 
authority.                
[...]
rting will be required in relation to the matter of 
Corporate Joint Committees and new performance measure costs.

11. CONCLUSION

11.1 This report sets out the various elements of the Local Government & Elections 
(Wales) Act 2021 that have specific relevance to the name, membership &  
terms of reference (including functions and responsibilities) of this Committee 
moving into the new 2021-2022 Municipal Year and beyond. Further reports will 
be brought before the Committee as and when required as a consequence of 
the provisions of the Act.  

***

Page 84



RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2020/21 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

26th April 2021  

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8  

 
REPORT OF THE SERVICE 
DIRECTOR FOR DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES AND COMMUNICATION  
 

COUNCIL PROGRESS UPDATE: 
AUDIT WALES – ANNUAL AUDIT 
SUMMARY 2020  

 

Author: Christian Hanagan (Service Director for Democratic Services and 

Communication) 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

To consider the Audit Wales ‘Annual Audit Summary 2020’ presented to 
Council on 10 March 2021 and the progress made to date by the Council in 
implementing proposals for improvement. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Members: 

 

2.1  Consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control or 
risk management nature that require further action or attention by Audit 
Committee. 

 
2.2  Consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that require 

review by the Council’s scrutiny committees.  
 

3. ARRANGEMENTS FOR MONITORING AUDIT WALES PROPOSALS FOR 

IMPROVEMENT/RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

3.1 The Council recognises the important role that Audit Wales plays in supporting 
on-going improvement to governance and service delivery and uses the 
oversight of Scrutiny Committees and Audit Committee to oversee the 
arrangements and the monitoring of progress.   

Page 85

Agenda Item 8

https://www.rctcbc.gov.uk/EN/Council/CouncillorsCommitteesandMeetings/Meetings/Coun
[...]
ublic Services Boards 
(October 2019) 

Progress in implementing the 
Violence Against Women, Domestic 
Abuse and Sexual Violence Act 
(November 2019) 

Rough Sleeping in Wales – 
Everyone’s Problem; No One’s 
Responsibility (July 2020) 

Better Law Making: the 
implementation challenge  
(September 2020) 

Commercialisation in Local 
Government (October 2020) 

 
4.2 An update of the progress made by Council services, to date, to implement the 

proposals for improvement/recommendations made by Audit Wales, where 
applicable to Rhondda Cynon Taf, is set out in Appendix 1. 

 
4.3 In line with the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference, the Committee is 

requested to (in addition to Members own lines of enquiry):  
 

• Consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal control 
or risk management nature that require further action or attention; and  

 

• Consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that 
require review by the Council’s scrutiny committees 

 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1  Audit Wales reports play an important role in supporting on-going improvement 

to the Council’s governance and service delivery arrangements.  As part of this 
process, the Council utilises its Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committees, in 
line with their Terms of Reference, to oversee the arrangements and the 
monitoring of progress. 

 
 

Page 88

https://www.audit.wales/sites/default/files/NFI_interactive_PDF_2018_20_eng_0_10.pdf
https://www.audit.wales/publication/front-door-adult-social-care
https://www.audit.wales/publication/review-public-services-boards
https://www.audit.wales/publication/progress-implementing-violence-against-women-domestic-abuse-and-sexual-violence-act
https://www.audit.wales/publication/rough-sleeping-wales-everyones-problem-no-ones-responsibility
https://audit.wales/publication/better-law-making-implementation-challenge
https://audit.wales/publication/commercialisation-local-government


LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 

as amende

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the virtual meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 26 April 2021 at 5.00 pm  
 

County Borough Councillors:  
 

Councillor G Davies Councillor M Adams 
Councillor D Owen-Jones Councillor S Rees 

Councillor E Webster Councillor R Yeo 
Councillor L De Vet  

 
Lay Member in attendance:- Mr C Jones 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 
Mr M Thomas, Head of Regional Audit Service 

Ms L Cumpston, Group Audit Manager 
Ms S Davies, Head of Finance 

Mr P Cushion, Head of Employee Relations 
 

Others in attendance:-  
 

Carwyn Rees – Audit Wales 
Sara-Jane Byrne – Audit Wales 
Anwen Worthy – Audit Wales 
Amy Marshal – Audit Wales 

 
40   Welcome and Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting and apologies for absence were 
received from County Borough Councillors G. Caple, J. Cullwick, M. Norris, M. 
Powell, J. Harries and S. Powell. 
 

 

41   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Lay Person, Mr C Jones 
declared the following personal interest in relation to Item 8 of the agenda: ‘The 
report makes reference to the progress in implementing the Violence Against 
Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence Act. I am a Trustee Director of 
the Safer Merthyr Trust, which receives support from Rhondda Cynon Taf 
County Borough Council.’ 
 
 

 

42   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 22nd March 2021 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting. 
 
 
 

 



 

 

43   Matters Arising  
 

 

 Minute No. 34 - The Chair confirmed that a letter of congratulations had been 
sent on behalf of the Audit Committee to the recipient of the National Career 
Leader of the Year. 
 

 

44   Audit Wales - 2021 Audit Plan Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council  
 

 

 Audit Wales provided the Audit Committee with an update on the progress of the 
2021 Audit Plan for Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council. The report set 
out the planned work for the 2021 year and the responsibilities of Audit Wales in 
terms of the Auditor General. 
 
Members were provided with a summary of the financial statement audit risks 
and noted that key risks for Rhondda Cynon Taf included the ongoing 
uncertainties around the impact of Covid-19 and the potential compromise to the 
quality of accounts due to resource availability and time issues; along with the 
risks associated with the various funding streams made available to the Local 
Authority from Welsh Government. Other areas identified included the risk of 
management override; the financial and delivery risks associated with the Cardiff 
Capital Region City Deal; and the McCloud Judgement. Members noted that the 
risks identified were applicable to the whole sector, as oppose to Rhondda 
Cynon Taf itself. 
 
Members were then provided with a summary of the following projects, which 
had been identified in the Performance Audit Programme for 2021-22: 

 Wellbeing of Future Generation Act (Wales) 2015 Examinations; 

 Improvement Reporting Audit; 

 Assurance and Risk Assessment; 

 Thematic Work – Springing Forward and Examining the Building Blocks 
for a Sustainable Future; and 

 Local Work to be determined and discussed with the Council 
 
Referring to Exhibit 2 of the report, one Member questioned whether the term 
‘leases’ included land assets. Audit Wales advised that the main impact would 
be on short term/operating leases but explained that where there is land 
attached to building leases, it would be included under the scope of the 
standards. 
 
Referring to the planned work in respect of the Wellbeing of Future Generation 
Act (Wales) 2015, one Member acknowledged its wide remit and sought further 
details of the areas the project would cover. Audit Wales advised that previous 
work in relation to the Act had varied between Local Authorities, dependent on 
the specific areas considered. However, the project identified within the 2021-22 
Programme would be integrated and would look at each of the bodies’ 
consideration of their requirements of the Act within all pieces of work. 
 
In respect of the risk identified in relation to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal, 
one Member questioned why it was HM Treasury, which had undertaken a 
review to scrutinise the effectiveness of the Region’s governance arrangements, 
and not the Welsh Government. Audit Wales explained that the review had been 
undertaken as in addition to Local Authorities and the Welsh Government, HM 
Treasury had contributed a large investment into the City Deal. 

 



 

 

 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the update. 
 

45   Audit Wales - 2021 Audit Plan Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund  
 

 

 Audit Wales provided the Audit Committee with the 2021 Audit Plan for the 
Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund and outlined the financial audit risks which 
included the impact of Covid-19, the risk of management override and 
Investment Movements. 
 
The Chair thanked Audit Wales for the update and the Audit Committee 
RESOLVED: 

1. To acknowledge the update. 
 

 

46   Finalised Audit Assignments  
 

 

 The Group Audit Manager summarised the audit assignment completed between 
10th March 2021 and 13th April 2021, namely, Refunds & Reimbursements.  
 
The Group Audit Manager confirmed that following the audit assignment, it was 
the opinion of Audit that the overall control environment in relation to the 
processing of Refunds & Reimbursements had been effective, despite the 
challenges presented as a result of the pandemic. Members were informed that 
all three of the service areas examined had provided guidance to customers / 
members of the public in respect of the process for claiming refunds; and had all 
also introduced appropriate processes to allow all refunds and reimbursements 
to be issued in a timely manner. 
 
Members were advised that a further seven audit assignments were currently at 
draft report stage with an additional seven in progress, which would be reported 
to Committee in due course.  
 
Members praised the findings of the Audit Assignment and it was RESOLVED to 
acknowledge the summary of audit assignments completed between 10th March 
2021 and 13th April 2021 relating to Refunds & Reimbursements.  
 

 

47   Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020/21  
 

 

 The Head of Employee Relations presented to the Audit Committee an updated 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure and Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020/21 
in accordance with the Prescribed Persons (Reports on Disclosures of 
Information) Regulation 2017 (the ‘2017 Regulation’). 
 
The officer advised that at its meeting held on 20th July 2020, the Audit 
Committee agreed for a complete review of the Whistleblowing Policy to be 
undertaken and the outcome reported to Audit Committee during 2020/21. 
Members were informed that a review of the document had since been 
undertaken and it had been concluded that the document is fit for purpose 
subject to the inclusion of the following proposed update at Section 5.1:  

 Any allegation made that could be deemed as an offence of a 
criminal nature (e.g. using a phone whilst driving), may be forwarded to 
the police for a decision on whether any further action may be taken. 

 
The officer advised that, subject to Audit Committee’s approval, an updated 

 



 

 

Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure would be published on the Council’s website 
and awareness raising undertaken across Council Services. Furthermore, the 
Whistleblowing Policy & Procedure would be kept under on-going review and 
where further updates are proposed, these will be reported to Audit Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
Members were then referred to the Whistleblowing Annual Report for the 2020-
21 Municipal Year, which was attached at Appendix 2 to the report. The officer 
assured Members that all whistleblowing referrals had been fully investigated, 
and where appropriate, necessary action had been undertaken. 
 
One Member emphasised the importance of ensuring all staff are made aware of 
the proposed amendment to the Whistleblowing Policy and questioned how it 
would be communicated. The officer advised that, if approved, the revised Policy 
would be sent to all staff and Members via a payslip insert, a method which had 
successfully been utilised in the 2019, along with the use of posters and 
staff/management inductions. 
 
One Member noted that concerns or allegations that fall within the scope of 
specific procedures (for example, child protection or discrimination issues) would 
normally be referred for consideration under those procedures and questioned 
how the process is recorded. The officer explained that such allegations would 
be recorded within the appropriate Whistleblowing process and would be 
included within the Annual Report. 
 
Another Member sought clarity on the Whistleblowing process and how 
malicious allegations are dealt with. The officer acknowledged that allegations of 
a malicious nature are received and advised that, in the first instance, an 
allegation would be referred to the specific service area for the manager to 
establish whether a formal investigation would need to be undertaken. The 
officer assured the Committee that each allegation is considered on its own 
merit, which then determines the level of action taken.  
 
The Audit Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To approve the proposed update to the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy & 
Procedure (Appendix 1) and instruct the Director of Human Resources to 
publish and raise awareness of the updated document; 

2. To approve the Whistleblowing Annual Report 2020/21 (Appendix 2) in 
line with the requirements placed upon the Council by the 2017 
Regulation; and 

3. To consider whether any other changes or improvements to the current 
whistleblowing arrangements are required. 

 
48   The Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021 - Update  

 
 

 The Director of Legal Services provided the Audit Committee with the report, 
which sought to summarise the various elements of the Local Government & 
Elections (Wales) Act 2021, which received Royal Assent on the 20th January 
2021, with specific reference to those provisions which affect the terms of 
reference including functions and responsibilities of the Audit Committee. 
 
The Director advised that amongst the various other provisions of the Act, Part 6 
deals with the performance and governance of Principal Councils including 
enhancing the remit and role of the Audit Committee. Members were referred to 
Section 7 of the report which outlined in detail the changes to the name, 

 



 

 

membership, and terms of reference (including functions and responsibilities) of 
the Committee moving into the new 2021-2022 Municipal Year and beyond.  
 
One Member noted that as of 5th May 2022, two thirds of the members of a 
Governance and Audit Committee must be Members of the Local Authority and 
one third must be Lay Persons. The Member raised concerns about the 
accountability of the Lay Persons and questioned how they would be selected. 
The Director advised that there was an application process for the appointment 
of Lay Persons, which had previously been undertaken, involving a set criteria, a 
role description, an appointment panel and further ratification by Council. 
However, the process would be a matter for Council to determine. The Legal 
Officer explained that the only stipulation of the Act was that the membership 
must consist of one third Lay Persons. The Head of the Regional Internal Audit 
Service added that there was a possibility of the WLGA co-ordinating the 
recruitment process with draft job descriptions for the Chair and Vice-Chair being 
drafted to support Local Authorities in recruiting Members with the correct set of 
skills. 
 
Referring to Section 7.6 of the report, one Member queried the definition of an 
assistant to the Executive. The Director advised that this was a new provision 
within the Act, which is essentially a Deputy Cabinet Member role. Following 
Members’ queries, the Director explained that the role of ‘Deputy Cabinet 
Member’ had previously been introduced as part of an IRP recommendation but 
due to a lack of take up from the 22 Local Authorities, the role had been 
removed.  
 
The Chair thanked the Director for the informative presentation and the Audit 
Committee RESOLVED: 

1. To note the update provided in the report in respect of the coming into 
force of the Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021; and 

2. To note the relevant changes to the name, membership and terms of 
reference of the Committee, as detailed in the report, required by the 
Local Government & Elections (Wales) Act 2021.   

 
49   Audit Wales - Annual Audit Summary 2020 - Update  

 
 

 The Service Director of Performance and Improvement provided the Audit 
Committee with the opportunity to consider the Audit Wales ‘Annual Audit 
Summary 2020’, which had been presented to Council on 10 March 2021, and 
the progress made to date by the Council in implementing proposals for 
improvement. 
 
The Service Director drew Members’ attention to Section 4 of the report, which 

summarised the published reports covered by the Audit Wales published 
between September 2019 and January 2021. Detailed within the table were 
four reports specifically relating to RCT, none of which had recommendations 
for improvement. This clearly demonstrated to Members the positive position 
RCT were in. 
 
In respect of the Audit of Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council’s 
2019-20 Accounts, the Service Director advised that a separate management 
letter, which set out specific recommendations, had been issued and 
considered by the Audit Committee in February 2021. Members were 
advised that the recommendations had been accepted by management and 

 



 

 

would be implemented in a timely manner. 
 
Members attention was then drawn to the two reviews undertaken by other 
Inspectorates, namely Estyn and Care Inspectorate Wales. The Service 
Director advised that the findings had been accepted and were being used to 
inform service planning and delivery arrangements across the two areas. 
 
Lastly, in relation to the National Studies for local consideration, the Service 
Director reported that the recommendations had been considered by Council 
Services, agreed in principle and where relevant to Rhondda Cynon Taf, 
would be taken account of as part of service planning and delivery. 
 
The Chair thanked the Service Director for the update and the Audit Committee 
RESOLVED: 

1. To consider whether there are any matters of a governance, internal 
control or risk management nature that require further action or attention 
by Audit Committee; and 

2. To consider whether there are any matters of a performance nature that 
require review by the Council’s scrutiny committees. 

 
 
 

This meeting closed at 6.05 pm Councillor G Davies 
Chairman. 

 


